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User Manual 

Before use, please read carefully all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations, and regulations marked in the manual. 
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Main Parameters 

Product Type 02 Smart Electronic Ruler 

Unit (of measure) cm-in-ft 

Operating temperature -1o·c-so·c 

Endurance Approx. 3000 meters measured 

Measurement range Single 0-9.99 m, cumulative 99.9 m 

Standby time 180 Days 

Battery Type 200mAh lithium polymer battery 

Charging method DCSV 

Start Using 

Power on/off: 
Short press power button, power on; the Measurement point indicator is 
always on after power on, ready to measure. 
Long press the power button, shutdown; After 180 seconds of no 
operation makes the device automatically shut down. 



Start Measurement 

Keep the measurement wheel in contact with the measurement object and 
slide it, the screen will display the measurement data in real time. During the 
measurement, the breathing light will blink to indicate. When the 
measurement is stopped, the breathing light is always on. 
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A -------· X -------- B 

In the default measurement mode 
Data X is the distance from point A to point B 

Both ends of A/8 are unobstructed 

Continuous Measurement 

Keep the measuring wheel in contact with the 
measuring object and roll it, when the wheel 
stops rolling, the screen data will be kept for 
30s, the current screen data will be cleared to 
zero and the measurement can be carried out 
again, at this time, the secondary-display area 
displays the historical cumulative data and the 
main display area displays the current single 
measurement data. 
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Data Zeroing 

Short press the power button to zero 
the current measurement data, and 
this final totalized data will be stored 
automatically. 

Automatic Storage 

In the measurement state, without any 
operation for 30 seconds, the device 
automatically stores the current 
measurement data. 

Historical Record 

In the measurement state, short press 
the "power button" to clear and save 
the current data, short press the 
"power button" again to view the last 
set of historical data; short press the 
function button or slide the scroll 
wheel in the history view mode will 
exit the history mode, and carry on 
the measurement mode. 
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Switching Measurement Modes 
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In the main page of the machine, 
press the "Function Key" briefly to 

switch the measurement mode. 

- Applicable to the case where there is no obstruction on both the left 
and right sides, the data is the actual rotation distance of the roller. 

For cases where there are obstructions on both the left and right 
�-1 sides, the length of the fuselage is automatically taken into account 

in this mode. 

,_ 
For cases where there is an obstruction on the left side, this mode 
automatically takes 1/2 the length of the fuselage into account. 

_1 
For cases where there is an obstruction on the right side, this mode 
automatically takes 1/2 the length of the fuselage into account. 

0 
This mode measures the circumference of a cylindrical object and 
automatically calculates the diameter R of the object. 



Advanced Settings 

Switching Units 
Under the power-on condition, press 

and hold down the "Function Key" to 
switch the measurement unit cm-in-ft. 

Charging Mode 

Charging Mode 

The measurement point indicator 

and the power symbol flash to 

indicate when charging, and 

always on when fully charged. 



Instructions for Use 

& Be sure to read all terms and operaUng instructions In this manual before using the 
product. 
Failure to follow these safety terms and operating Instructions may result In danger and 
injury. 

& Changing the use of this product is strictly prohibited. & Keep your instrument in a safe 
place. 
Keep it away from uninvolved persons. 

& Do not repair the instrument without authorization. If the product is damaged, contact 
your local dealer. 

& Electromagnetic radiation may cause Interference with other equipment and devices 
(e.g., pacemakers, etc.). 

• Do not use this instrument in a flammable or explosive environment. 

• Do not use this instrument near medical equipment. 

• Do not use this Instrument in an airplane. 

& Dispose of discarded products in accordance with the regulations of your location. 

& Use of this instrument on smooth objects may result in large measurement errors. 

& This product Is not waterproof, and infiltration of liquids may cause irreparable damage 
to the unit. 

* Due lo the continuous improvement and upgrading of the product, the Company reserves 
the right lo modify this manual without prior notice to the public. 

* All text and graphics in this manual are protected by copyright and other laws, and are 
strictly prohibited from being copied, extracted, or modified, and infringement will be 
punished. 
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Park, No. 24 Huanshi South Road, Tangxia Town, Dongguan 
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Hauptparameter

Produkttyp 02 Intelligentes Elektronisches Lineal

Einheit (der Maßeinheit) cm-in-ft 

Betriebstemperatur -1o·c-so·c 

Haltbarkeit Ungefähr 3000 Meter gemessen

Messbereich Einzeln 0-9,99 m, kumulativ 99,9 m

Bereitschaftszeit 180 Tage 

Batterietyp 200mAh Lithium-Polymer-Batterie 

Lademethode DCSV 

Nutzung starten

Ein-/Ausschalten: 
Kurzes Drücken der Einschalttaste, um das Gerät einzuschalten; die 
Messpunktanzeige ständig, nachdem das Gerät eingeschaltet wurde, und ist 
bereit zum Messen.
Langes Drücken der Einschalttaste, um das Gerät auszuschalten; nach 180 
Sekunden ohne Betrieb schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch aus.



Messung starten

Halten Sie das Messrad in Kontakt mit dem Messobjekt und schieben Sie es, 
der Bildschirm zeigt die Messdaten in Echtzeit an. Während der Messung 
blinkt das Atemlicht zur Anzeige. Wenn die Messung gestoppt wird, leuchtet 
das Atemlicht ständig.
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Im Standard-Messmodus
Daten X ist die Entfernung von Punkt A zu 

Punkt B. Beide Enden von A/B sind 
ungehindert.

Kontinuierliche Messung
Halten Sie das Messrad in Kontakt mit dem 
Messobjekt und rollen Sie es. Wenn das Rad zu 
rollen aufhört, werden die Bildschirmdaten für 30 
Sekunden gespeichert. Die aktuellen 
Bildschirmdaten werden auf Null zurückgesetzt und 
die Messung kann erneut durchgeführt werden. Zu 
diesem Zeitpunkt zeigt der Nebendisplay-Bereich 
die historischen kumulierten Daten an, während der 
Hauptanzeigebereich die aktuellen Einzelmessdaten 
anzeigt.
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Daten nullen
Kurzes Drücken der Einschalttaste setzt 
die aktuellen Messdaten auf null, und 
diese endgültigen kumulierten Daten 

werden automatisch gespeichert.

Automatische 
Speicherung 
Im Messzustand, ohne jegliche Bedienung 
für 30 Sekunden, speichert das Gerät 

automatisch die aktuellen Messdaten.

Historische 
Aufzeichnung
Im Messzustand: Drücken Sie kurz die 
'Einschalttaste', um die aktuellen Daten zu 
löschen und zu speichern. Drücken Sie die 
'Einschalttaste' erneut, um die letzte 
historische Datensätze anzusehen. Ein 
kurzes Drücken der Funktionstaste oder 
das Drehen des Scrollrads im 
Historienansichtsmodus beendet den 
Historienmodus und setzt die Messung fort. 
the measurement mode. 
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Wechseln der Messmodi
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Auf der Hauptseite des Geräts 
drücken Sie kurz die 

'Funktionstaste', um den 
Messmodus zu wechseln.

- Gilt für den Fall, dass auf beiden Seiten links und rechts keine Hindernisse vorhanden

sind; die Daten entsprechen der tatsächlichen Rotationsdistanz des Rollers.

Für Fälle, in denen auf beiden Seiten links und rechts Hindernisse vorhanden sind,  

wird in diesem Modus die Länge des Gehäuses automatisch berücksichtigt.

,_ 
Für Fälle, in denen auf der linken Seite ein Hindernis vorhanden ist, wird in diesem 
Modus automatisch die Hälfte der Gehäuselänge berücksichtigt.

_1 
Für Fälle, in denen auf der rechten Seite ein Hindernis vorhanden ist, wird in diesem 
Modus automatisch die Hälfte der Gehäuselänge berücksichtigt.

0 
 

�-1 

Dieser Modus misst den Umfang eines zylindrischen Objekts und berechnet 
automatisch den Durchmesser R des Objekts.



Erweiterte Einstellungen

Einheiten wechseln
Bei eingeschaltetem Gerät die 
'Funktionstaste' gedrückt halten, um 
die Messeinheit cm-in-ft zu wechseln. 

Lademodus

Lademodus
Die Messpunktanzeige und das 
Batteriesymbol blinken, um 
anzuzeigen, wenn das Gerät geladen 
wird, und leuchten dauerhaft, wenn es 
vollständig aufgeladen ist.



Gebrauchsanweisung
& Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung des Produkts unbedingt alle Anweisungen und 
Bedienungshinweise in diesem Handbuch. Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Sicherheitsbestimmungen 
und Bedienungsanleitungen kann zu Gefahren und Verletzungen führen.

& Die Verwendung dieses Produkts zu ändern ist strengstens untersagt.
Bewahren Sie Ihr Gerät an einem sicheren Ort auf und halten Sie es von unbeteiligten Personen 
fern.

& Reparieren Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Genehmigung. Wenn das Produkt beschädigt ist, 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren örtlichen Händler.

& Elektromagnetische Strahlung kann Störungen bei anderen Geräten und Vorrichtungen 
verursachen (z. B. Herzschrittmacher usw.).

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in einer entzündlichen oder explosiven Umgebung. 

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von medizinischen Geräten.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in einem Flugzeug.

& Entsorgen Sie ausgediente Produkte gemäß den Vorschriften Ihres Standorts.

& Die Verwendung dieses Geräts auf glatten Objekten kann zu großen Messfehlern führen.

&  Dieses Produkt ist nicht wasserdicht, und das Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten kann zu 
irreparablen Schäden am Gerät führen.

*  Aufgrund der kontinuierlichen Verbesserung und Aufrüstung des Produkts behält sich das 
Unternehmen das Recht vor, dieses Handbuch ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern.

*  Alle Texte und Grafiken in diesem Handbuch sind durch Urheberrecht und andere Gesetze 
geschützt. Das Kopieren, Extrahieren oder Ändern ist strengstens untersagt, und Verstöße werden 
bestraft.
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Parámetros principales

Tipo de producto 02 Regla electrónica inteligente 

Unidad (de medida) cm-in-ft 
Temperatura de 
funcionamiento -1o·c-so·c 

Resistencia Aproximadamente 3000 metros medidos

Rango de medición Individual 0-9.99 m, acumulativo 99.9 m

Tiempo de espera 180 Días 

Tipo de batería Batería de polímero de litio de 200mAh

Método de carga DCSV 

Comenzar a usar

Encendido/apagado:
Presione brevemente el botón de encendido para encender el dispositivo; la 
luz de indicador de punto de medida permanecerá encendida después de 
encenderlo, listo para medir.
Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido para apagarlo; si no hay 
operación durante 180 segundos, el dispositivo se apaga automáticamente.



Iniciar medición
Mantenga la rueda de medición en contacto con el objeto de medición y 
deslícela; la pantalla mostrará los datos de medición en tiempo real. Durante la 
medición, el indicador de punto de medida parpadeará para indicar. Cuando 
se detenga la medición, el indicador de punto de medida permanecerá 
encendido.

0 � 0 

I
A -------· X -------- B 

En el modo de medición predeterminado,
Los datos X son la distancia desde el punto A 

hasta el punto B. Ambos extremos de A/B 
están sin obstrucciones.

Medición continua

Mantenga la rueda de medición en contacto con 
el objeto de medición y gírela. Cuando la rueda 
deje de girar, los datos en la pantalla se 
mantendrán durante 30 segundos. Luego, los 
datos actuales en pantalla se borrarán a cero y 
se podrá realizar la medición nuevamente. En 
ese momento, el área secundaria de la pantalla 
mostrará los datos acumulativos históricos y el 
área principal de la pantalla mostrará los datos 
de la medición individual actual.
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Puesta a cero de los 
datos
Presione brevemente el botón de 
encendido para poner a cero los datos de 
medición actuales, y estos datos totales 

finales se almacenarán automáticamente.

Almacenamiento 
automático
En el estado de medición, si no se realiza 
ninguna operación durante 30 segundos, 
el dispositivo almacena automáticamente 

los datos de medición actuales.

Registro histórico 
En el estado de medición, presione 
brevemente el "botón de encendido" para 
borrar y guardar los datos actuales. 
Presione brevemente el "botón de 
encendido" nuevamente para ver el último 
conjunto de datos históricos. Presione 
brevemente el botón de función o deslice 
la rueda de desplazamiento en el modo 
de visualización de historial para salir del 
modo histórico y continuar en el modo de 
medición.

1_1 (ill) 

Ii 
,_. 

If 
l..f cm 

I_I (ill) 

,,-,; 
,: .:, ,:, 

If 
l_f cm 

1_1 (ill) 

,,-,- ,-

. ,:, .:, . .:, 

f 1- If If 
=• =• ,.:t . ,. cm 



Cambio de modos de medición 
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En la página principal de la 
máquina, presione brevemente la 
"Tecla de Función" para cambiar 

el modo de medición. 

- 

�-1  

,_ 

En los casos en los que haya una obstrucción en el lado izquierdo, 
este modo tiene en cuenta automáticamente 1/2 de la longitud del 
cuerpo.

_1 

En los casos en los que haya una obstrucción en el lado derecho, 
este modo tiene en cuenta automáticamente 1/2 de la longitud del 
cuerpo

0 
 

Aplicable al caso en el que no haya obstrucciones en ambos lados, 
los datos corresponden a la distancia real de rotación del rodillo.

En los casos en los que haya obstrucciones en ambos lados 
(izquierdo y derecho), la longitud del cuerpo se tiene en cuenta 
automáticamente en este modo.

Este modo mide la circunferencia de un objeto cilíndrico y calcula 
automáticamente el diámetro R del objeto.



Configuración avanzada

Cambio de unidades
Con el dispositivo encendido, 

mantenga presionada la "Tecla de 

Función" para cambiar la unidad de 

medida a cm-pulg-ft. 

Modo de carga

Modo de carga

El indicador de indicador de punto 

de medida y el símbolo de 

encendido parpadean para indicar 

que se está cargando, y 

permanecen encendidos cuando 

la carga está completa.



Instrucciones de uso

& Asegúrese de leer todos los términos y las instrucciones de funcionamiento en este manual 
antes de usar el producto.
El incumplimiento de estos términos de seguridad y las instrucciones de funcionamiento puede 
resultar en peligro y lesiones.

& Está estrictamente prohibido cambiar el uso de este producto. Mantenga su instrumento en un 
lugar seguro. 

Manténgalo alejado de personas no involucradas.

& No repare el instrumento sin autorización. Si el producto está dañado, póngase en contacto 
con su distribuidor local.

& La radiación electromagnética puede causar interferencias con otros equipos y dispositivos 
(por ejemplo, marcapasos, etc.).

• No use este instrumento en un entorno inflamable o explosivo. 

• No use este instrumento cerca de equipos médicos.

• No use este instrumento en un avión.

& Disponga de los productos desechados de acuerdo con las regulaciones de su ubicación. 

& El uso de este instrumento sobre objetos blandos puede resultar en grandes errores 

de medición.

& Este producto no es resistente al agua, y la infiltración de líquidos puede causar daños 

irreparables al dispositivo.

*  Debido a la mejora continua y actualización del producto, la empresa se reserva el derecho de 
modificar este manual sin previo aviso al público.
*  Todo el texto y las gráficas en este manual están protegidos por derechos de autor y otras leyes, 
y está estrictamente prohibido copiarlos, extraerlos o modificarlos. Las infracciones serán 
sancionadas.
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Paramètres principaux

Type de produit 02 Règle électronique intelligente 

Unité (de mesure) cm-in-ft 
Température de 
fonctionnement -1o·c-so·c 

Endurance Environ 3000 mètres mesurés

Plage de mesure Individuel 0-9,99 m, cumulatif 99,9 m

Temps en veille 180 Jours 

Type de batterie Batterie au lithium-polymère de 200mAh

Méthode de charge DCSV 

Commencer à utiliser

Mise sous/hors tension :
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer l'appareil ; la 
diode pulsée reste allumée après la mise sous tension, prête à mesurer.
Maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé pour éteindre l'appareil ; après 
180 secondes sans opération, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement.



Démarrer la mesure

Gardez la roue de mesure en contact avec l'objet à mesurer et faites-la 
glisser. L'écran affichera les données de mesure en temps réel. Pendant 
la mesure, la diode pulsée clignotera. Lorsque la mesure est arrêtée, la 
diode pulsée reste allumée.

0 � 0 
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Dans le mode de mesure par défaut,
Les données X représentent la distance entre 

le point A et le point B. Les deux extrémités 
de A/B sont dégagées.

Mesure continue

Gardez la roue de mesure en contact avec 
l'objet à mesurer et faites-la rouler. Lorsque la 
roue cesse de rouler, les données de l'écran 
seront conservées pendant 30 secondes. Les 
données actuelles de l'écran seront 
réinitialisées à zéro et la mesure pourra être 
effectuée à nouveau. À ce moment, la zone 
d'affichage secondaire affichera les données 
cumulées historiques et la zone d'affichage 
principale affichera les données de la mesure 
unique actuelle.
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Réinitialisation des 
données
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
d'alimentation pour réinitialiser les données 
de mesure actuelles, et ces données totales 
finales seront enregistrées automatiquement.

Stockage automatique 
En mode de mesure, si aucune opération 
n'est effectuée pendant 30 secondes, 
l'appareil enregistre automatiquement les 
données de mesure actuelles.

Historique des 
enregistrements
En mode de mesure, appuyez brièvement 
sur le "bouton d'alimentation" pour effacer et 
enregistrer les données actuelles, appuyez à 
nouveau brièvement sur le "bouton 
d'alimentation" pour voir le dernier ensemble 
de données historiques ; appuyez 
brièvement sur le bouton de fonction ou 
faites défiler la molette dans le mode 
d'affichage de l'historique pour quitter ce 
mode et reprendre le mode de mesure.
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Changement de modes de mesure
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Sur la page principale de la 
machine, appuyez brièvement sur 

la "Touche de fonction" pour 
changer le mode de mesure.

- 

�-1

,_
Dans les cas où il y a une obstruction du côté gauche, ce mode 
prend automatiquement en compte 1/2 de la longueur du fuselage. 

_1 
Dans les cas où il y a une obstruction du côté droit, ce mode prend 
automatiquement en compte 1/2 de la longueur du fuselage.

0 
 

Applicable au cas où il n'y a pas d'obstruction des deux côtés 
gauche et droit, les données correspondent à la distance de 
rotation réelle du rouleau.

Dans les cas où il y a des obstructions des deux côtés gauche 
et droit, la longueur du fuselage est automatiquement prise en 
compte dans ce mode.

Ce mode mesure la circonférence d'un objet cylindrique et calcule 
automatiquement le diamètre R de l'objet.



Paramètres avancés

Changement d'unités
Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, maintenez 

enfoncée la "Touche de fonction" pour 

changer l'unité de mesure entre cm-

pouces-pieds.

Mode de charge

Mode de charge
Le témoin de mesure et le 
symbole de batterie clignotent 
pour indiquer la charge, et restent 
allumés lorsqu'ils sont 
complètement chargés.



Instructions d'utilisation

& Assurez-vous de lire tous les termes et instructions d'utilisation dans ce manuel avant 
d'utiliser le produit.
Le non-respect de ces conditions de sécurité et des instructions d'utilisation peut entraîner des 
dangers et des blessures.

&  Il est strictement interdit de modifier l'utilisation de ce produit. Gardez votre instrument dans 
un endroit sûr. 

Gardez-le éloigné des personnes non impliquées.

& Ne réparez pas l'instrument sans autorisation. Si le produit est endommagé, contactez votre 
revendeur local.

& Les radiations électromagnétiques peuvent causer des interférences avec d'autres 
équipements et dispositifs (par exemple, les stimulateurs cardiaques, etc.).

• Ne pas utiliser cet instrument dans un environnement inflammable ou 
explosif. 

• Ne pas utiliser cet instrument à proximité d'équipements médicaux.

• Ne pas utiliser cet instrument dans un avion.

& Jetez les produits usagés conformément aux réglementations de votre lieu de résidence. 

& L'utilisation de cet instrument sur des objets lisses peut entraîner de grandes erreurs de 

mesure.

& Ce produit n'est pas étanche, et l'infiltration de liquides peut causer des dommages 
irréparables à l'appareil.

*  En raison de l'amélioration continue et de la mise à niveau du produit, l'entreprise se réserve le 
droit de modifier ce manuel sans préavis au public.
*  Tous les textes et graphiques de ce manuel sont protégés par des droits d'auteur et d'autres lois, 
et il est strictement interdit de les copier, extraire ou modifier. Toute infraction sera punie.
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SekundäranzeigeSekundäranzeigeMeetrollerMeetroller Aan-/uitknopAan-/uitknop FunctieknopFunctieknop  Keycord-gat Keycord-gat

Meetpuntindicator
MetingMeting

Type-C oplaadpoortType-C oplaadpoort

CirkelpatroonCirkelpatroon

BatterijniveauBatterijniveau

Secundaire displaySecundaire display

HoofdweergavegebiedHoofdweergavegebied

ProductoverzichtProductoverzicht

Eenheid van metingEenheid van meting



Hoofdparameters

Product 02 Slimme Elektronische Lineaal
Slimme 

Eenheid (van meting) cm-in-ft 

Werktemperatuur -1o·c-so·c 

Vermogen Ongeveer 3000 meter gemeten

Meetbereik Enkel 0-9,99 m, cumulatief 99,9 m

Standby tijd 180 Dagen 

Battery Type 200mAh lithium-polymeer batterij

Oplaadmethode DCSV 

Begin met gebruiken

Inschakelen/uitschakelen:
Druk kort op de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat in te schakelen; het 
meetpuntindicator lampje blijft continu branden nadat het apparaat is 
ingeschakeld, klaar om te meten.
Houd de aan/uit-knop ingedrukt om het apparaat uit te schakelen; na 180 
seconden zonder actie schakelt het apparaat automatisch uit.



Start Measurement 

Houd het meetwiel in contact met het meetobject en schuif het, het scherm 
zal de meetgegevens in real-time weergeven. Tijdens het meten zal het 
ademende lampje knipperen ter indicatie. Wanneer de meting stopt, blijft het 
ademende lampje continu branden.

0 � 0 

I
A -------· X -------- B 

In de standaard meetmodus
Gegevens X is de afstand van punt A naar 

punt B. Beide uiteinden van A/B zijn 
onbelemmerd.

Continue meting 

Houd het meetwiel in contact met het 
meetobject en rol het. Wanneer het wiel stopt 
met draaien, worden de schermgegevens 30 
seconden bewaard. De huidige 
schermgegevens worden op nul gezet en de 
meting kan opnieuw worden uitgevoerd. Op dit 
moment toont het secundaire display het 
historische cumulatieve gegevens en het 
hoofdscherm toont de huidige enkelvoudige 
meetgegevens.

1_1 0 (ill) 
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Data resetten

Druk kort op de aan/uit-knop om de 
huidige meetgegevens op nul te 
zetten, en deze uiteindelijke 
totaalgegevens worden automatisch 
opgeslagen.

Automatische opslag
In de meetmodus, zonder enige actie 
gedurende 30 seconden, slaat het 
apparaat automatisch de huidige 
meetgegevens op.

Historisch record
In de meetmodus, druk kort op de 
"aan/uit-knop" om de huidige 
gegevens te wissen en op te slaan, 
druk opnieuw kort op de "aan/uit-
knop" om de laatste set historische 
gegevens te bekijken; druk kort op de 
functietoets of draai aan het scrollwiel 
in de weergavemodus van de 
geschiedenis om de 
geschiedenismodus te verlaten en 
verder te gaan met de meetmodus.

1_1 (ill) 
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Metingmodi wisselen

1_1 0 llID _ I 1_1 / I_ / _I / 0 
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Op de hoofdpagina van het 
apparaat, druk kort op de 

"Functietoets" om de 
meetmodus te wisselen.

- 
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_1 
In gevallen waar er een belemmering aan de rechterzijde is, 
wordt in deze modus automatisch 1/2 van de lengte van de 
behuizing meegenomen.

0 
 

Van toepassing op gevallen waar er geen belemmering is aan 
zowel de linker als de rechterzijde, de data is de werkelijke 
rotatiedafstand van het wiel.

In gevallen waar er belemmeringen zijn aan zowel de linker als 
de rechterzijde, wordt de lengte van de behuizing automatisch 
in deze modus meegenomen.

Deze modus meet de omtrek van een cilindrisch object en 
berekent automatisch de diameter (R) van het object.

In gevallen waar er een belemmering aan de linkerzijde is, 
wordt in deze modus automatisch 1/2 van de lengte van de 
behuizing meegenomen.



Geavanceerde instellingen

Eenheden wisselen
Bij ingeschakeld apparaat, houd de 

"Functietoets" ingedrukt om de 

meeteenheid te wisselen tussen cm-

in-ft. 

Oplaadmodus

Oplaadmodus

Het meetpuntindicatorlampje en 

het batterij-icoon knipperen om 

aan te geven wanneer het 

apparaat wordt opgeladen, en 

blijven continu branden wanneer 

het volledig is opgeladen.



Gebruiksaanwijzing
& Zorg ervoor dat u alle voorwaarden en gebruiksinstructies in deze handleiding leest voordat u 
het product gebruikt.
Het niet volgen van deze veiligheidsvoorwaarden en gebruiksinstructies kan leiden tot gevaar en 
letsel.

& Het is strikt verboden om het gebruik van dit product te wijzigen. & Bewaar uw instrument op 
een veilige plaats. Houd het uit de buurt van onbevoegde personen.

& Repareer het instrument niet zonder toestemming. Als het product beschadigd is, neem dan 
contact op met uw lokale dealer.

& Elektromagnetische straling kan interferentie veroorzaken met andere apparatuur en 
apparaten (bijv. pacemakers, enz.).

• Gebruik dit instrument niet in een brandbare of explosieve omgeving.

• Gebruik dit instrument niet in de buurt van medische apparatuur.

• Gebruik dit instrument niet in een vliegtuig.

& Verwijder afgevoerde producten volgens de voorschriften van uw locatie. 

& Het gebruik van dit instrument op gladde objecten kan leiden tot grote meetfouten.

& Dit product is niet waterdicht, en het binnendringen van vloeistoffen kan onherstelbare 
schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken.

*  Vanwege de voortdurende verbetering en upgrade van het product, behoudt het bedrijf zich het 
recht voor om deze handleiding te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan het publiek.
*  Alle tekst en afbeeldingen in deze handleiding zijn beschermd door auteursrechten en andere 
wetten, en het is strikt verboden deze te kopiëren, te extraheren of te wijzigen, inbreuk zal worden 
bestraft.
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SekundäranzeigeSekundäranzeigeRullo di 
misurazione
Rullo di 
misurazione

 Pulsante di
 accensione
 Pulsante di
 accensione

Tasto di funzioneTasto di funzione  Foro per cordino Foro per cordino

Indicatore del punto di misurazione
MisuraMisura

Porta di ricarica 
Type-C
Porta di ricarica 
Type-C
Motivo circolareMotivo circolare

Livello della batteriaLivello della batteria

Schermo secondarioSchermo secondario

Area principale di 
visualizzazione
Area principale di 
visualizzazione

Panoramica del prodottoPanoramica del prodotto

Unità di misuraUnità di misura



Parametri principali

Tipo di prodotto 02 Righello Elettronico Intelligente 

Unità (di misura) cm-in-ft 
Temperatura di 
funzionamento -1o·c-so·c 

Autonomia Circa 3000 metri misurati

Intervallo di misurazione Singolo 0-9,99 m, cumulativo 99,9 m

Tempo di standby 180 Giorni

Tipo di batteria Batteria al litio polimerica da 200mAh

Metodo di ricarica DCSV 

Iniziare ad usare

Accensione/spegnimento: 
Premere brevemente il pulsante di accensione per accendere; Indicatore 
del punto di misurazione rimane accesa dopo l'accensione, pronto per la 
misurazione. Premere a lungo il pulsante di accensione per spegnere; 
dopo 180 secondi senza operazioni, il dispositivo si spegne 
automaticamente.



Iniziare la misurazione

Mantieni la ruota di misurazione in contatto con l'oggetto da misurare e 
scorri, lo schermo visualizzerà i dati di misurazione in tempo reale. Durante 
la misurazione, la luce a respiro lampeggia per indicare. Quando la 
misurazione è fermata, la luce a respiro rimane sempre accesa.

0 � 0 

I
A -------· X -------- B 

Nella modalità di misurazione predefinita I 
dati X sono la distanza dal punto A al punto 

B. Entrambi i lati di A/8 sono privi di ostacoli.

Misurazione continua

Mantieni la ruota di misurazione in contatto 
con l'oggetto da misurare e ruotala. Quando la 
ruota smette di ruotare, i dati sullo schermo 
verranno mantenuti per 30 secondi, i dati 
correnti verranno azzerati e la misurazione 
potrà essere ripresa. In quel momento, l'area 
secondaria del display mostrerà i dati 
cumulativi storici e l'area principale del display 
mostrerà i dati della misurazione singola 
corrente.
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Azzeramento dei dati

Premere brevemente il pulsante di 
accensione per azzerare i dati di 
misurazione correnti, e questi dati 
totali finali verranno salvati 
automaticamente.Salvataggio 
automatico

Automatic Storage
In modalità di misurazione, senza 
operazioni per 30 secondi, il 
dispositivo memorizza 
automaticamente i dati di misurazione 
correnti.

Storico
In modalità di misurazione, premi 
brevemente il pulsante di accensione 
per cancellare e salvare i dati correnti, 
premi di nuovo il pulsante di 
accensione per visualizzare l'ultimo 
set di dati storici; premi brevemente il 
pulsante funzione o scorri la rotella di 
scorrimento in modalità 
visualizzazione storico per uscire 
dalla modalità
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Cambiamento delle modalità di misurazione
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Nella pagina principale del 
dispositivo, premi brevemente il 

"Tasto Funzione" per cambiare la 
modalità di misurazione.
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_1 Nei casi in cui ci sia un ostacolo sul lato destro, questa modalità tiene 
automaticamente conto della metà della lunghezza del corpo.

0 
 

Applicabile nel caso in cui non ci siano ostacoli sia a sinistra che a 
destra, i dati rappresentano la distanza effettiva di rotazione del 
rullo.

Nei casi in cui ci siano ostacoli su entrambi i lati, la lunghezza del 
corpo viene automaticamente presa in considerazione in questa 
modalità.

Questa modalità misura la circonferenza di un oggetto cilindrico e 
calcola automaticamente il diametro R dell'oggetto.

Nei casi in cui ci sia un ostacolo sul lato sinistro, questa modalità 
tiene automaticamente conto della metà della lunghezza del corpo.



Impostazioni Avanzate

Commutazione delle 

Unità
Con l'apparecchio acceso, tieni 

premuto il tasto "Funzione" per 

cambiare l'unità di misura (cm-in-ft). 

Modalità di Carica

Modalità di Carica

Indicatore del punto di 

misurazione e il simbolo di 

alimentazione lampeggiano 

durante la carica e rimangono 

accesi quando la carica è 

completa.



Istruzioni per l'uso

&Assicurati di leggere tutti i termini e le istruzioni operative contenute in questo manuale prima 
di utilizzare il prodotto. Il mancato rispetto di questi termini di sicurezza e delle istruzioni 
operative potrebbe comportare pericoli e lesioni.

& È severamente vietato modificare l'uso di questo prodotto. & Tieni lo strumento in un luogo 
sicuro, lontano da persone non coinvolte.

& Non riparare lo strumento senza autorizzazione. Se il prodotto è danneggiato, contatta il tuo 
rivenditore locale.

& Le radiazioni elettromagnetiche potrebbero causare interferenze con altri dispositivi e 
apparecchiature (ad esempio, pacemaker, ecc.).

• Non utilizzare questo strumento in un ambiente infiammabile o esplosivo.

• Non utilizzare questo strumento vicino a dispositivi medici.

• Non utilizzare questo strumento in un aereo.

& Smaltire i prodotti scartati in conformità con le normative locali.

& L'uso di questo strumento su oggetti lisci può causare errori di misurazione significativi.

& Questo prodotto non è impermeabile e l'infiltrazione di liquidi può causare danni irreparabili 
all'unità.

*  A causa del continuo miglioramento e aggiornamento del prodotto, la Società si riserva 

il diritto di modificare questo manuale senza preavviso al pubblico. 

*  Tutti i testi e le grafiche presenti in questo manuale sono protetti da copyright e altre leggi, 
e sono strettamente vietati la copia, l'estrazione o la modifica. La violazione sarà perseguita.
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